

RAJASTHAN HIGH COURT

सत्यमेव जयते

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN AT
JODHPUR

S.B. Criminal Miscellaneous Bail Application No. 13580/2025

Rakesh S/o Mohan Ram, Aged About 26 Years, R/o Kanasar Ps
Baap District Phalodi Rajasthan (At Present Lodged In Central
Jail Jodhpur)

-----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Rajasthan, Through Pp

-----Respondent

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Vishal Singh Bhati
For Respondent(s)	:	Ms. Sonu Manavat, PP

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MUKESH RAJPUROHIT

Order

27/11/2025

1. The present interim bail application under Section 483 of BNSS (439 Cr.P.C.) has been filed by the petitioner who has been arrested in the present matter. The requisite details of the matter are tabulated herein below:

S. No.	Particulars of the case	
1.	FIR Number	34/2023
2.	Police Station	Baap
3.	District	Jodhpur Rural
4.	Offences alleged in the FIR	Under Section 8/15 NDPS Act.
5.	Offences added, if any	Under Section 25 NDPS Act.

2. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that petitioner's wife is suffering from Uterine Fibroids. He further submits that, as per the medical report, she is required to undergo Laparoscopic myomectomy, which has been scheduled for 30.11.2025. It is,

therefore, prayed that the petitioner may be released on interim bail for a period of 30 days.

3. Vide order dated 12.11.2025, learned Public Prosecutor was directed to procure status report of the petitioner's wife with regard to her ailment. Today, learned Public Prosecutor has produced the status report dated 16.11.2025 and has admitted that the petitioner's wife is required to undergo surgery. The said report be taken on record.

4. Learned Public Prosecutor has although opposed the prayer for interim bail; but, she has not disputed the medical condition of the petitioner's wife.

5. Having heard learned counsel for the parties and considering the facts and circumstances of the case, particularly the fact that the petitioner's wife is suffering from Uterine Fibroids and has been advised Laparoscopic myomectomy, without expressing any opinion on the merits or demerits of the case, this Court deems it just and proper to grant interim bail to the accused-petitioner for a period of 30 days.

6. Accordingly, present interim bail application filed under Section 483 of BNSS (439 Cr.P.C.) is allowed and it is ordered that the accused-petitioner as named in the cause title, arrested in connection with the above mentioned FIR, shall be released on interim bail for a period of **30 days** subject to the condition that he shall furnish a personal bond in a sum of **Rs.5,00,000/-** with two sound and solvent sureties in the sum of **Rs.1,00,000/- (out of which one surety will be a close relative of the petitioner)** each to the satisfaction of learned trial court for his

surrender on completion of **30 days** from the date of actual release.

7. Let this bail application be again listed on 07.01.2026. Learned Public Prosecutor shall be required to submit the compliance report of the order whether petitioner has surrendered or not.

(MUKESH RAJPUROHIT),J

43-KshamaD/-